Borrowing  2,042.96  -   -   150.96  -   -

Trade payables and provisions  820.40  68.46  14.75  2,227.28  62.48  11.13

Other financial liabilities  -   -   -   -   -

Foreign exchange forward
contracts

 (2,638.93)  (28.80)  -   (25.27)  -   -

Net exposure to foreign
currency risk (liabilities)

 224.42  39.66  14.75  2,352.98  62.48  11.13

Net open exposures (assets-
liabilities) - assets /(liabilities)

 (224.42)  (39.66)  4.66 (2,166.74)  (62.48)  0.77

  * Others consists of JPY, CHF,HKD,AED & GBP

  Amount of financial hedge, as mentioned above do not include outstanding forward contracts of Rs
1,846.97 Million (March 31, 2019: Nil) that are towards firm commitment / highly probable forecast
transactions to purchase where corresponding exposure is yet to be recorded in the books.

199

Notes
To The Financial Statements For The Year Ended March 31, 2020

Corporate
Overview

Statutory
Report

Financial
Statement

 (b) Foreign currency sensitivity

  The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency
denominated financial instruments and foreign forward exchange contracts.

   (Rs. million)

Impact on profit before tax

March 31, 2020 March 31, 2019

USD sensitivity

USD - INR - Increase by  5 % (March 31, 2019 - 5%)*  (11.22)  (108.34)

USD - INR - Decrease by  5 % (March 31, 2019 - 5%)*  11.22  108.34

EURO sensitivity

EURO - INR - Increase by  4 % (March 31, 2019 - 4%)*  (1.59)  (2.50)

EURO - INR - Decrease by  4 % (March 31, 2019 - 4%)*  1.59  2.50

(EURO sensitivity also calculated for EURO/USD forward
contracts outstanding as on March 31, 2020)

  * Holding all other variables constant

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
 The Company is exposed to interest rate risk because funds are borrowed at both fixed and floating

interest rates. Interest rate risk is measured by using the cash flow sensitivity for changes in variable
interest rate.  The Company uses a mix of interest rate sensitive financial instruments to manage the
liquidity and fund requirements for its day to day operations like non-convertible bonds and short term
loans.  The risk is managed by the Company by maintaining an appropriate mix between fixed and floating